

GAHC040006282023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : CRL.A(J) 8/2023**

1:Afdul Gaffur  
S/o Haffizuddin  
Village Bojhkhuwa, PO/PS Tezpur, District Sonitpur Assam,  
Presently lodging at District Jail Jilly, Itanagar.

VERSUS

1:THE STATE OF AP and Anr.  
Represented by the Public Prosecutor.

2:Ringam Hallang  
W/o Late Wangnap Hallang

Resident of Pappu Nallah  
PO Naharlagun  
PS Pappu Hill  
District Papumpare  
Arunachal Pradesh

**Advocate for the Petitioner :**

**Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP**

**BEFORE**  
**HONBLE MR. JUSTICE NANI TAGIA**  
**HONBLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

**ORDER**

**Date : 26-05-2023**

*(Nani Tagia, J)*

Heard Mr. T. Ete, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Arunachal Pradesh, representing the respondent no. 1.

This is an appeal, filed under Section 374(2) of the Cr.P.C. from jail, against the conviction of appellant, vide judgment dated 17.02.2023, under Sections 364(A)/34 IPC by the Sessions Court, Yupia, in Sessions case No. 52/2014 arising out of Nlg P.S. Case No. 79/2014, under Sections 364(A)/347/392/302/201/34 IPC, whereby, the appellant has been sentenced to undergo life imprisonment and a fine of Rs. 5000/- (five thousand), with default stipulation for offence under Section 364(A)/34 IPC, vide order of sentence dated 13.03.2023.

Admit.

Call for the LCR.

Issue notice, returnable in 6 (six) weeks.

As Mr. T. Ete, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Arunachal Pradesh, has entered appearance and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no. 1, no formal notice is required to be sent. However, requisite extra-copies of the appeal along with the documents appended thereto be furnished to him during the course of the day.

Registry shall issue notice to the respondent no. 2.

List it after 6 (six) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**